

No. 24-3518

United States Court of Appeals
for the
Ninth Circuit

STUART REGES,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

ANA MARI CAUCE; MAGDALENA BALAZINSKA; DAN
GROSSMAN; NANCY ALLBRITTON,

Defendants-Appellees,

On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington at Seattle,
No. 2:22-cv-00964-JHC - Honorable John H. Chun Presiding

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

JOSHUA T. BLEISCH
Counsel of Record
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
700 Pennsylvania Ave., Suite 340
Washington, DC 20003
Tel: (215) 717-3473
josh.bleisch@thefire.org

SARA BERINHOUT
FOUNDATION FOR INDIVIDUAL
RIGHTS AND EXPRESSION
510 Walnut Street, Suite 900
Philadelphia, PA 19106
Tel: (215) 717-3473
sara.berinhout@thefire.org

Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page:
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. The University Misapplies <i>Pickering</i> to Justify Restricting Professor Reges’s Protected Speech on Matters of Public Concern.	4
A. Professor Reges is not a government messenger but a public university professor with free speech rights.....	5
B. The University’s “government speech” argument threatens academic freedom.....	10
C. The University misrepresents its retaliation and fails <i>Pickering</i> balancing.....	13
1. Professor Reges’s interest in commenting on land acknowledgments outweighs University interests in preventing offense.....	14
a. Professor Reges has a strong First Amendment interest.....	15
b. The University’s interest in preventing complaints is weak, if not wholly invalid	17
2. Professor Reges suffered retaliatory adverse employment actions because of his speech.	22

II. Basic Rules of Statutory Interpretation and Constitutional Scrutiny Doom the University's Executive Order 31.	25
CONCLUSION.....	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page(s):
<i>Abbott v. Pastides</i> , 900 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2018)	29
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975)	21
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Sec’y of Educ.</i> , 24-12444, 2024 WL 3981994 (8th Cir. Aug. 22, 2024).....	29
<i>Allen v. Scribner</i> , 812 F.2d 426 (9th Cir. 1987)	22
<i>Anthoine v. N. Cent. Cntys. Consortium</i> , 605 F.3d 740 (9th Cir. 2010)	22
<i>Bart v. Telford</i> , 677 F.2d 622 (7th Cir. 1982)	22
<i>Bauer v. Sampson</i> , 261 F.3d 775 (9th Cir. 2001)	31
<i>Berg v. Hunter</i> , 854 F.2d 238 (7th Cir. 1988)	8
<i>Blum v. Schlegel</i> , 18 F.3d 1005 (2d Cir. 1994).....	20
<i>Burnham v. Siani</i> , 119 F.3d 668 (8th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Campbell v. Acuff-Rose Music, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 569 (1994)	17
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	22, 23

<i>Davis v. Monroe Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 526 U.S. 629 (1999)	28, 29, 30
<i>DeJohn v. Temple Univ.</i> , 537 F.3d 301 (3d Cir. 2008)	29
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen Sch. Dist. #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022)	16
<i>Downs v. L.A. Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 228 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2000)	7
<i>Dr. Suess Enters., L.P. v. Penguin Books USA, Inc.</i> , 109 F.3d 1394 (9th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Duke v. Boyd</i> , 942 P.2d 351 (Wash. 1997)	26
<i>Flores v. Bennett</i> , 2023 WL 4946605 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2023)	27, 28
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006)	6, 12
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	27
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	4
<i>Hernandez v. City of Phoenix</i> , 43 F.4th 966 (9th Cir. 2022)	14, 19, 30, 31
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	27

<i>Hodge v. Antelope Valley Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , No. CV 12-780, 2014 WL 12776507 (C.D. Cal. Feb. 14, 2014)	18
<i>Hulen v. Yates</i> , 322 F.3d 1229 (10th Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	16
<i>In re Lares</i> , 188 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 1999)	26
<i>Johnson v. Poway Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 658 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2011)	7
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents of Univ. of N.Y.</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	passim
<i>L.L. Bean, Inc. v. Drake Publishers, Inc.</i> , 811 F.2d 26 (1st Cir. 1987)	17
<i>Lane v. Franks</i> , 573 U.S. 228 (2014)	16
<i>Levin v. Harleston</i> , 966 F.2d 85 (2d Cir. 1992)	23
<i>Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist. v. B.L.</i> , 594 U.S. 180 (2021)	7
<i>Matal v. Tam</i> , 582 U.S. 218 (2017)	8, 21
<i>Mendocino Env't Ctr. v. Mendocino Cnty.</i> , 192 F.3d 1283 (9th Cir. 1999)	24
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021)	6, 10, 15, 21

<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	26
<i>Papish v. Bd. of Curators of the Univ. of Mo.</i> , 410 U.S. 667 (1973)	2, 19
<i>Pernell v. Fla. Bd. of Governors of the State Univ. Sys.</i> , 641 F. Supp. 3d 1218 (N.D. Fla. 2022).....	5, 12
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	passim
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	29
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.</i> , 605 F.3d 703 (9th Cir. 2010)	9
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of the Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Rowles v. Curators of Univ. of Mo.</i> , 983 F.3d 345 (8th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Schneider v. New Jersey</i> , 308 U.S. 147 (1939)	9
<i>Shurtleff v. City of Boston</i> , 596 U.S. 243 (2022)	7, 8
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Cartwright</i> , 32 F.4th 1110 (11th Cir. 2022).....	7
<i>Speech First, Inc. v. Fenves</i> , 979 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 2020)	29
<i>Tennessee v. Cardona</i> , 2025 WL 63795, § III.C, *2:24-cv-00072 (E.D. Ky. Jan. 9, 2025).....	29

<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Comm. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	21
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	25
<i>Walker v. Tex. Div., Sons of Confederate Veterans, Inc.</i> , 576 U.S. 200 (2015)	8
